Boys State Tournament Histog

1927
1928
1929

1930
1931
1932

1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943

1944
1945

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950

1951

1952

1953
1954

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972

1973

TEAM CHAMPION
Akron St. Vincent
Cincinnati Hughes
Dayton Chaminade

Toledo Central
Toledo St. John’s Jesuit
Columbus North

Dayton Chaminade
Dayton Fairview
Toledo Libbey
Dayton Fairview
Columbus Central
Worthington Th. Worthington
Toledo Libbey
Toledo DeVilbiss
Upper Arlington
Sylvania Burnham
Canton McKinley

Columbus North
Columbus North

Columbus North
Sandusky
Hamilton
Reading

Toledo DeVilbiss

Circleville

Youngstown East

Columbus Aquinas
Columbus Aquinas

Columbus Aquinas
Upper Arlington
Cincinnati St. Xavier
Shaker Heights

Shaker Heights

Upper Arlington
Kettering Fairmont
Ashland

Kettering Fairmont West
Barberton Norton

Upper Arlington
Ravenna

Shaker Heights

Upper Arlington

Upper Arlington
Coshocton

A Mogadore

AA Aurora

AAA  Hubbard

A Mogadore

AA Columbus Bishop Watterson
AAA  Upper Arlington
A Mogadore

AA Columbus Bishop Watterson
AAA  Fremont Ross

344
318
351

314
355
326

331
628
655
675
644
649
652
674
658
688
660

665
639

680
680
688
668
627

666

666

653
622

651
643
660
645
640
*650
661
646
638
635
624
625
*626
*652
647
634
696
631
646
657
649
652
651
615
634

MEDALIST
Jim Reston
Joseph Collins
John Fisher

Ed Hamant

R. Wilcox

C. Short

G. Schumacher
J. Vance
Barney Hunt
Zotkowitz
Eddie Meister
Bob Servis
Paul Genung
Bingham
Randolph Dayton
Jack Kidwell
McCabe

Bob Hall

Don Shock
Pete Sohl

John Zoller
Pete Dye
Marvin Kurjan
Jack Carruthers
Tony Blum
Merle Moskowitz
Clarence Hendrickson
Leo Biagetti
Tony Ondrus
Tom Matey
Fred Jones
George Frankenfeld
Pat Schwab
Dave Moore
Fred Jones
Fred Jones
Fritz Schmidt
Bob Shave

Bob Shave

Jim Hildebrand
Dave Daniels
Jack Nicklaus
Jack Nicklaus
Bob Zimmerman
Earl Weiss

Bob Carson
Bob Littler

Alex Antonio
Alex Antonio
Ross Bartschy Jr.
Yank Heisler
Yank Heisler
Pete Hummel
Tom Castor

Jim Urso

Kim Miller

Jerry Kennedy
Kim Heisler
Mike Morrow
Gary Francis
Ralph Guarasci
Ed Grinvalds
Judd Silverman
Ralph Guarasci
Jim Decker

Dayton Oakwood
Cincinnati Hughes
Cincinnati Western Hills
Dayton Chaminade
Piqua

Akron West

Toledo Central
Toledo St. John’s Jesuit
Columbus North
Dayton Chaminade
Shaker Heights
Dayton Oakwood
Dayton Fairview
Shaker Heights
Fairview

Columbus Central
Franklin

Toledo Libbey
Dayton Fairmont
Upper Arlington
Hamilton

Urbana
Youngstown Rayen
Upper Arlington

St. Bernard Roger Bacon
Youngstown Rayen
Sandusky
Sandusky

Akron Kenmore
Warren Harding
Youngstown Rayen
Dayton W. Wright
Dayton Fairmont
Cincinnati Withrow
Youngstown Rayen
Youngstown Rayen
Columbus University
Willoughby
Willoughby
Willoughby

Bexley

Upper Arlington
Upper Arlington
Dayton Fairmont
Shaker Heights
Columbus Whitehall
Athens

Hubbard

Hubbard

Upper Arlington
Ravenna

Ravenna

Upper Arlington
Ashland

Hamilton Badin
Coshocton
Mogadore

Aurora
Stow-Munroe Falls
Mogadore
Columbus Bishop Watterson
Galloway

Toledo Ottawa Hills
Columbus Bishop Watterson
Fremont Ross

7
7
80

80

80

74

83

7

77

77

78
150
155
158
152
156
155
154
151
156
154
154
156
154
154
154
154
156
146
148
148
153
153
153
155
155
158
148
148
149
144
148
146
151
153
151
148
142
145
146
145
152
153
152
149
170
146
152
155
149
154
155
145
150
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1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991
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TEAM CHAMPION
Sidney Lehman Catholic
Columbus Bishop Watterson
Upper Arlington

Toledo Ottawa Hills

Warren John F. Kennedy
Fairborn Baker

New Phila. Tuscarawas C.C.
Coshocton

Youngstown Ursuline

Tiffin Calvert

Columbus Bishop Watterson
Youngstown Ursuline

Gates Mills Hawken

Dublin Coffman

Upper Arlington

Gates Mills Hawken
Columbus Centennial
Worthington Th. Worthington
Elmore Woodmore

Dublin Coffman

Fairfield

North Baltimore

Shelby

Wooster

Elmore Woodmore

Dublin Coffman

Upper Arlington

Toledo Ottawa Hills
Coshocton

Upper Arlington

Gahanna Columbus Academy
Dublin Coffman

Worthington Th. Worthington
Van Buren

Canton Central Catholic

Findlay

Mt. Gilead
Dayton Oakwood

Upper Arlington

Zanesville Bishop Rosecrans
Circleville

Upper Arlington

South Charleston Southeastern
Canton Central Catholic
Toledo St. John’s Jesuit
Zanesville Bishop Rosecrans
Youngstown Cardinal Mooney
Fairborn

Milford

Youngstown Cardinal Mooney
Marion Pleasant

Cuyahoga Falls Walsh Jesuit
Hunting Val. University School
Van Buren

Cuyahoga Falls Walsh Jesuit
Columbus Academy

Gates Mills Gilmour Academy

649
620
664
693
654
664
684
651
654
*694
660
653
676
650
647
671
667
*638
682
668
*662
692
662
675
671
665
636
625
*673
648
626
671
655
649
670

639

617
665

630

649
663
641
621
654
653
634
684
659
654
655
*614
651
672
*646
641
659
621

MEDALIST
Kart Lampe
Ralph Guarasci
Dave Leggett
Ben Lowenthal
Doug Hanzel
John Hamarik
Greg Keatley
Mitch Camp

Ted Moore

Rick Steiner
Mike McGee
Rocky Miller
Todd McCormack
Tom Walters
Julian Taylor
Stan Cooke
David Learmonth
Julian Taylor
Steve Burner
Dan Connelly
Jeff Stewart

Jeff Waaland
James Elliott
Ken Saal

Jack Pawelkoski
David Jeffers
Chris Westfall
Doug Martin
Kelly Maxwell
Dick Connelly
Barry Fabyan
Tom Carr

Tom Kies

Per Ola Dahlman
Barry Fabyan
Doug Davis
Chip Coman

Bill Thomas
Chris Oliva
James Caphinger

Brian Garman, Warren Champion, Bill Healy, Chesapeake,

Sidney Lehman Catholic
Columbus Bishop Watterson
Upper Arlington

Cincinnati Summit Country Day
Cleveland Orange
Youngstown Cardinal Mooney
Kirtland

Orrville

Findlay

Tiffin Calvert

Middletown Madison

Mt. Vernon

Gates Mills Hawken

Dayton Oakwood
Youngstown Ursuline

New London

Columbus Centennial
Youngstown Ursuline

Elmore Woodmore
Perrysburg

Wooster

North Baltimore

Shelby

Wadsworth

Middletown Bishop Fenwick
Massillon Tuslaw

Upper Arlington

Van Buren

Coshocton

Perrysburg

Gahanna Coumbus Academy
Dublin Coffman

Lodi Cloverleaf

Lynchburg Clay

Gahanna Columbus Academy
West Lafayette Ridgewood
Worthington Th. Worthington
Oxford Talawanda

Berlin Center Western Reserve
Eaton (team)

Ryan Zahn, Ontario, Steve Mulcahy, Lima C.C.,
Robert Sowards, Minford, Mark Taylor, Canal Fulton NW
and Ray Montgomery, Burton Berkshire,

Mike Hubly
Brian Bridges
Steve Stone
Bob Schubert
Mark Telerico
John Hink

Matt Holtsberry
Steve Anderson
Jerry Hounchell
Chris Myers
Chris Dauk
Rob Rittberger
Mike Stone
Lorin Baber
Matt Uhl

Chris Wollman
Bunk McMahon
Peter DiSalvo
Joe Ogilive
Eric Oaks

Kirk Kayden

Upper Arlington (team)
Whitehall-Yearling

Toledo Bowsher

Findlay Liberty-Benton
Aurora

Upper Arlington

Lafayette Allen East
Circleville

Troy

South Charleston Southeastern
Richfield Revere

Solon

Toledo St. John’s Jesuit
Zoarville Tuscarawas Valley
Marion Pleasant

Parma Normandy

Hunting Valley University School
Versailles

Lancaster

Swanton

Fremont St. Joseph C.C.

158
145
153
167
153
154
161
153
153
168
158
152
159
146
147
151
151
151
155
158
154
161
157
159
163
156
148
149
157
157
143
157
153
150
154
154
153
153
143

158 (S)

150 (G)

150 (G)

150 (G)

150 (G)

149 (S)

141 (G)

141 (G)
141
155
154
146
153
152
144
157
158
152
152
146
147
156
150
153
154
148
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1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

TEAM CHAMPION
Upper Arlington

Kettering Archbishop Alter
Gates Mills Gilmour Academy
Upper Arlington

Kettering Archbishop Alter
Gates Mills Gilmour Academy
Toledo St. John’s Jesuit
Cambridge

Gates Mills Gilmour Academy
Cincinnati St. Xavier

Ironton

Gahanna Columbus Academy

Cuyahoga Falls Walsh Jesuit
Ironton

Granville

Cuyahoga Falls Walsh Jesuit
Ironton

Gahanna Columbus Academy

Ashland
Kettering Archbishop Alter

Gahanna Columbus Academy

Upper Arlington
Kettering Archbishop Alter

Gahanna Columbus Academy

West Chester Lakota West
Chardon NDCL

Warren John F. Kennedy
Cleveland St. Ignatius
Granville

Warren John F. Kennedy
Cleveland St. Ignatius
Sunbury Big Walnut

Lima Central Catholic
Copley

Hunting Valley Univ. School
Lima Central Catholic
Columbus Bishop Watterson
Dublin Jerome

Sugarcreek Garaway
Dublin Jerome

Lima Bath

Lima Central Catholic
Upper Arlington

Hunting Valley Univ. School
Johnstown-Monroe

Dublin Jerome

Hunting Valley Univ. School
Sugarcreek Garaway
Cincinnati St. Xavier
Hunting Valley Univ. School
Sugarcreek Garaway
Columbus St. Charles
Dayton Oakwood

Minster

Columbus St. Charles
Dayton Oakwood

Gates Mills Gilmour Academy

Dublin Jerome

Springfield Kenton Ridge
Columbus Wellington School
Dublin Jerome

Dayton Oakwood

Ashland Crestview

Dublin Jerome

Dayton Oakwood

Toledo Ottawa Hills

623

660

609

611

647

601

636

647

596

654

670

612

#317

#329

#312
308-308—616
319-309—628
295-297—592
305-320—625
314-308—622
304-300—604
336-318—"654
326-316—642
303-296—599

324-309—633
333-323—656
293-292—585
318-309—627
305-294—599
309-309—618
306-305—611
317-315—632
299-284—583
316-311—627
289-275—564
311-317—628
312-317—629
327-315—642
308-300—608
323-311—634
317-321—638
325-343—668
312-316—628
343-333—676
310-303—613
316-323—639
295-285—580
338-322—660
331-322—653
319-308—627
319-312—631
#309

308-315—623
334-320—654
303-307—610
331-325—656
316-318—634

308-315—623

342-335—677
343-331—674
307-323—630
320-319—639
323-323—646
319-322—641
303-314—617
329-318—647

MEDALTST
Jeff Brown
Kevin Lynch
Chad Seilheimer
Ryan Armour
Randy Leen

Jim Day

Andy Sanders
Ben Curtis
Ashley Wilt
Andy Sanders
Ben Curtis
Ashley Wilt
Jamie Spencer
David Zachrich
David Kahn
Steve Paramore
Justin Collins
Jason Unverferth
Neil Lykins

Mike Castleforte
Andy Miller
Bobby Castor
Steve Lohmeyer
Zach Doran
Stan Ferger
Nate Strong
Alan Schlessman
Justin Kruse
Jason Gerken
Justin Fender
Jason Kokrak
Ben Smith

Kyle Coconis
Jason Kokrak
Ryan Gutowski
Drew Balser
Mike Trivisonno
Kyle Hodges
David Ludlow
Paul Marshall
Jonathon Bowers
Jarryd Lentz
Nick Miller

Bo Hoag

Justin Lower
Dillon Klein
David Haley Jr.
Mac McLaughlin
Kevin Miller
Korey Ward
Sam Jandel
Kevin Miller
Korey Ward
Morgan Dobbins
Alex Andrews
Michael Ricaurte
Scott Smith
Ryan Troyer
Alex Andrews
lan Holt

Beau Titsworth
Clark Engle
Andrew Bieber
Nick Sparling
Cameron Willis
Andrew Bieber
Nick Sparling
Tripp French
Jeg Coughlin

Upper Arlington

Hunting Valley Univ. School
Fremont St. Joseph C.C.
Cuyahoga Falls Walsh Jesuit
Kettering Archbishop Alter
Gates Mills Gilmour Academy
Cincinnati Turpin

Delaware Buckeye Valley
North Robinson Col. Crawford
Cincinnati Turpin

Delaware Buckeye Valley
North Robinson Col. Crawford
Toledo St. John’s Jesuit
Bryan

Gates Mills Gilmour Academy
Ashland

Ironton

Kalida

Cincinnati Archbishop Moeller
Kettering Archbishop Alter
Delphos St. John'’s

Ashland

Dayton Oakwood

Gahanna Columbus Academy
Gahanna Columbus Academy
Massillon Jackson

Sandusky Perkins

Toledo Ottawa Hills

Logan

New Richmond

Warren John F. Kennedy
Cleveland St. Ignatius
Zanesville Maysville

Warren John F. Kennedy
Copley

Hillsboro

Gates Mills Gilmour Acad.
Hamilton

Burton Berkshire

Lima Central Catholic
Columbus Bishop Watterson
Middletown Bishop Fenwick
Ottoville

Upper Arlington

Canal Fulton Northwest
Delphos Jefferson

Hilliard Darby

Hunting Valley Univ. School
Sugarcreek Garaway

West Chester Lakota West
Dayton Chaminade-Julienne
Sugarcreek Garaway

West Chester Lakota West
Jackson

Gates Mills Gilmour Academy
Columbus St. Charles
Hunting Valley Univ. School
Sugarcreek Garaway

Gates Mills Gilmour Academy
Stow Munroe-Falls

Cleveland St. Ignatius
Springfield Shawnee

Gates Mills Gilmour Academy
Dublin Coffman

Eaton

Gates Mills Gilmour Academy
Dublin Coffman

Dayton Oakwood

Powell Village Academy

151

149

142

145

149

141

152

148

143

151

155

*144

#73

#78

#69
74-73—147
69-70—139
72-66—138
71-77—148
75-73—*148
68-74—142
77-77—*154
74-76—150
71-73—144
74-70—144
79-73—152
77-77—154
69-70—139
76-76—152

70-67—137 (G)
72-74—146 (S)
78-72—150
75-73—148 (S)
67-67—134 (G)
73-72—145
70-64—134 (G)
72-74—*146 (S)
72-74—146
74-73—147 (S)
69-75—144 (G)
76-75—151 (FPC)
73-78—151 (FF)
76-79—155 (FPC)
76-77—153 (S)
80-79—159 (S)
72-72—144 (G)
76-77—153 (S)
71-66—137 (G)
78-73—151 (S)
74-77—151 ()
73-72—145 (S)
72-69—141 (FPC)
#74 (S)
72-75—147 (NS)
73-73—146 (S)
71-73—144 (S)
78-71—149 (S)
73-72—145 (NS)
72-73—145 (NS)
73-77—150 (S)
72-78—150 (S)
79-75—154 (NS)
77-77—154 (S)
74-71—145 (S)
75-76—154 (S)
73-71—144 (NS)
70-76—146 (S)
73-73—146 (NS)
73-71—144 (S)
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2014 | Cincinnati Archbishop Moeller 312-324—636 Jack Mancinotti Toledo St. John’s Jesuit 71-74—145 (S)
1l Canton Central Catholic 310-320—630 Charlie Toman Chardon Notre Dame-Cathedral Latin ~ 74-79—153 (S)
1] Gahanna Columbus Academy 314-321—635 Ryan Fowler Warren John F. Kennedy 71-72—143 (NS)

* Won by Playoff; # Shortened to 18 Holes Due to Inclement Weather; (G) Gray Course; (S) Scarlet Course; & Fall Tournament Established. NOTE—Classes AAA & AA and Divisions | & Il played the
Scarlet Course and Class A and Division Il played the Gray Course through 2000. Beginning in 2001, Divisions Il (Gray) and Ill (Scarlet) alternated courses annually. 2005 tournaments played at Foxfire
Golf Club, Lockbourne, Foxfire Course (FF) or Players Club Course (FPC). In 2008, Division Il played at OSU Scarlet and Division Il Foxfire Players Club Course. Beginning in 2009 Divisions Il NorthStar
Golf Resort(NS) and Ill (Scarlet) alternated courses annually.

ALL-TIME TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

17 (1 school) - Upper Arlington (1941-56-60-65-68-69-72-74 spring-77-81-82-85-86-92-93-99-06).

7 (1 school) - Gahanna Columbus Academy (1983-91-95-97-98-99-14);

6 (1 school) - Dubline Jerome (2004-05-07-11-12-13)

5 (4 schools) - Columbus Bishop Watterson (1972-73-74 spring-76-04); Dayton Oakwood (1985-2009-10-12-13); Gates Mills Gilmour
Academy (1991-92-93-94-2010); Hunting Valley University School (1990-03-06-07-08).

4 (4 schools) - Columbus North (1932-44-45-46); Cuyahoga Falls Walsh Jesuit (1990-91-96-97); Dublin Coffman (1977-79-81-83);
Kettering Archbishop Alter (1992-93-98-99).

3 (13 schools) - Canton Central Catholic (1984-87-14); Cincinnati St. Xavier (1957-95-2009); Columbus Aquinas (1953-54-55); Coshocton
(1970-75-82); Ironton (1995-96-97); Lima Central Catholic (2002-03-05); Mogadore (1971-72-73); Shaker Heights (1958-59-67);
Sugarcreek Garaway (2004-07-08); Toledo St. John’s Jesuit (1931-87-94); Warren John F. Kennedy (1974 fall; 2000-01); Worthington
Thomas Worthington (1938-78- 83); Toledo Ottawa Hills (1974 fall-82, 2013)

2 (15 schools) - Ashland (1962-98); Circleville (1951-86); Cleveland St. Ignatius (2001-02); Columbus St. Charles (2009-10); Dayton
Chaminade (1929-33); Dayton Fairview (1934-36); EImore Woodmore (1979-81); Gates Mills Hawken (1977-78); Granville (1996-2001);
Toledo DeVilbiss (1940-50); Toledo Libbey (1935-39); Van Buren (1984-90); Youngstown Cardinal Mooney (1988-89); Youngstown
Ursuline (1975-76); Zanesville Bishop Rosecrans (1986-88).

1 (43 schools) - Akron St. Vincent (1927); Ashland Crestview (2012); Aurora (1971); Cambridge (1994); Canton McKinley (1943); Chardon
Notre Dame-Cathedral Latin (2000); Cincinnati Archbishop Moeller (2014); Cincinnati Hughes (1928); Columbus Centennial (1978);
Columbus Central (1937); Columbus Wellington School (2011); Copley (2003); Fairborn (1988); Fairborn Baker (1974 fall); Fairfield
(1979); Findlay (1984); Fremont Ross (1973); Hamilton (1948); Hubbard (1971); Johnstown-Monroe (2006); Kettering Fairmont (1961);
Kettering Fairmont West (1963); Lima Bath (2005); Marion Pleasant (1989); Milford (1989); Minster (2009); Mt. Gilead (1985); New
Philadelphia Tuscarawas Central Catholic (1975); North Baltimore (1980); Norton (1964); Ravenna (1966); Reading (1949); Sandusky
(1947); Shelby (1980); Sidney Lehman Catholic (1974 spring); South Charleston Southeastern (1987); Springfield Kenton Ridge (2011);
Sunbury Big Walnut (2002); Sylvania Burnham (1942); Tiffin Calvert (1976); Toledo Central (1930); West Chester Lakota West (2000);
Wooster (1980); Youngstown East (1952).

TWO-TIME MEDALISTS (14)

Bob Shave, Willoughby (1953-54)

Jack Nicklaus, Upper Arlington (1956-57)

Alex Antonio, Hubbard (1962-63)

Yank Heisler, Ravenna (1965-66)

Julian Taylor, Youngstown Ursuline (1977-78)

Barry Fabyan, Gahanna Columbus Academy (1983-84)
Andy Sanders, Cincinnati Turpin (1994-95)

Ben Curtis, Delaware Buckeye Valley (1994-95)

Ashley Wilt, North Robinson Colonel Crawford (1994-95)
Jason Kokrak, Warren John F. Kennedy (2001-02)

Kevin Miller, Sugarcreek Garaway (2007-08)

Korey Ward, West Chester Lakota West (2008-09)

Alex Andrews, Gates Mills Gilmour Academy (2009-10)
Andrew Bieber, Gates Mills Gilmour Academy (2011-12)
Nick Sparling, Dublin Coffman (2012-13)

THREE-TIME MEDALISTS (2)
Fred Jones, Youngstown Rayen (1950-51-52)
Ralph Guarasci, Columbus Bishop Watterson (1972-73-74)

LOW INDIVIDUAL SCORE—I/AAA
71-71—142, Alex Antonio, Hubbard (1963, Scarlet)
75-76—151, Bryan Blake, Westerville Central (2005, Foxfire PC.)

LOW TEAM SCORE — I/AAA
303-307—610, Columbus St. Charles (2010, Scarlet)
323-311—634, Dublin Jerome (2005, Foxfire Players Club Course)

LOW INDIVIDUAL SCORE—II/AA
70-64—134, Drew Balser, Hillsboro (2003, Gray)
69-70—139, Justin Collins, Ironton (1997, Scarlet)

LOW TEAM SCORE — II/AA
289-275—564, Hunting Valley Univ. School (2003, Gray)
304-311—615, Columbus Bishop Watterson (1973, Scarlet)

303-314—617, Dayton Oakwood (2013, NorthStar)
317-321—638, Lima Bath (2005, Foxfire Course)

LOW TEAM SCORE — III/A

299-284—583, Lima Central Catholic (2002, Gray)
309-309—618, Warren John F. Kennedy (2001, Scarlet)
319-312—631, Sugarcreek Garaway (2008, Foxfire P.C.)
316-318—634, Gates Mills Gilmour Academy (2010, NorthStar)

73-73—146, Tripp French, Dayton Oakwood (2013, Northstar)
73-78—151, Jarryd Lentz, Middletown Bishop Fenwick (2005, Foxfire Course)

LOW INDIVIDUAL SCORE—III/A

67-67—134, Jason Kokrak, Warren J.F.K. (2002, Gray)

73-71—144, Andrew Bieber, Gates Mills Gilmour Acad. (2012, NorthStar)
73-71—144, Jeg Coughlin, Powell Village Acad. (2013, Scarlet)
72-69—141, Kevin Miller, Sugarcreek Garaway (2008, Foxfire P.C.)
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